CHAPTER 77.

AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION ONE OF CHAPTER ONE HUNDRED AND THIRTY-TWO OF THE SPECIAL LAWS OF ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-SIX, ENTITLED AN ACT GRANTING FERRY PRIVELEGES TO DANIEL F. BRAWLEY, ACROSS THE RED RIVER AT ST. VINCENT, IN PEMBINA COUNTY, IN THIS STATE.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SEC. 1. That section one (1) of chapter one hundred and thirty-two (132) of the special laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-six (1876), entitled an act granting ferry privilege to Daniel F. Brawley, across the Red river at St. Vincent in Pembina county in this State, be amended so as to read as follows:

Section 1. That Daniel F. Brawley, his heirs, executors, administrators or assigns, shall have the exclusive right and privelege for a period of ten (10) years from March sixth (6th), one thousand eight hundred and seventy-six (1876), of keeping and maintaining a ferry across the Red river in Pembina county at and between any point opposite the mouth of the Pembina river and the international boundary lines.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 28, 1878.

CHAPTER 78.

AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION ONE OF CHAPTER ONE HUNDRED AND FORTY-EIGHT OF THE SPECIAL LAWS OF ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-SEVEN, ENTITLED AN ACT TO PREVENT THE DESTRUCTION OF FISH IN WATERS OF SHERBURNE COUNTY, APPROVED MARCH THE FIRST, ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-SEVEN.

[Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:]

SECTION 1. That section one (1) of chapter one hundred and forty-eight (148) of the special laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-seven (1877) entitled an act to prevent the destruction of fish in waters of Sherburne county, shall be, and the same is hereby amended so as to read as follows: